

**SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA**

JIE CAO, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

PFP DORSEY INVESTMENTS, LLC, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court  
No. CV-22-0228-PR

Court of Appeals  
Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 21-0275

Maricopa County  
Superior Court  
No. CV2019-055353

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS JIE CAO AND HAINING “FRAZER” XIA’S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Eric M. Fraser (027241)  
John S. Bullock (034950)  
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.  
2929 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012  
602-640-9000  
efraser@omlaw.com  
jbullock@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants  
Jie Cao and Haining “Frazer” Xia

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
I. A.R.S. § 33-1228 violates article 2, § 17 because it authorizes the taking of private property for private use. ....	6
II. A sale under § 33-1228 requires selling everything.....	11
III. The Declaration references the Condominium Act as a statutory scheme, so the reference includes the constitutional limits on statutes. ....	14
A. A contract’s intent determines whether a referenced statute functions as a statute.....	14
B. Unless a contract intends a referenced statute to not be a statute, the contract remains subject to judicial interpretation and the constitutional limitations applicable to the statute. ....	16
C. The Declaration’s text reflects an intent to refer to the Act as a statutory scheme, not to incorporate the text from that Act as additional contractual terms. ....	19
D. Dorsey Investments’ efforts to avoid the import of the Declaration’s plain text miss the point.....	23
IV. A statutory reference does not always include subsequent amendments. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25
STATUTORY ADDENDUM* .....	27
A.R.S. § 33-1228 (2018) .....	27
A.R.S. § 33-1228 (1986) .....	30

---

\* For the Court’s convenience, the accompanying statutory addendum includes the versions of A.R.S. § 33-1228 effective in 2018 (in effect when the forced sale occurred) and 1986 (in effect when the Xias purchased Unit 106).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Brewer</i> , 229 Ariz. 347 (2012) .....	16
<i>Ariz. Sch. Bds. Ass’n, Inc. v. State</i> , 252 Ariz. 219 (2022) .....	24
<i>Bailey v. Myers</i> , 206 Ariz. 224 (App. 2003) .....	6
<i>Buehman v. Bechtel</i> , 57 Ariz. 363 (1941) .....	9, 11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	7, 11
<i>Eardley v. Greenberg</i> , 164 Ariz. 261 (1990) .....	9
<i>Inspiration Consol. Copper Co. v. New Keystone Copper Co.</i> , 16 Ariz. 257 (1914) .....	7
<i>Kalway v. Calabria Ranch HOA, LLC</i> , 252 Ariz. 532 (2022) .....	22, 25
<i>Knott v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Lorretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	7
<i>Madison v. Madison</i> , 69 N.E. 625 (Ill. 1903) .....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	16

<i>May v. Ellis</i> , 208 Ariz. 229 (2004) .....	13
<i>Missouri v. Muslet</i> , 213 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006) .....	21
<i>Powell v. Washburn</i> , 211 Ariz. 553 (2006) .....	19
<i>Precision Pine &amp; Timber, Inc. v. United States</i> , 596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Sch. Dist. No. One of Pima Cnty. v. Hastings</i> , 106 Ariz. 175 (1970) .....	14, 18
<i>Seaborn v. Wingfield</i> , 48 P.2d 881 (Nev. 1935) .....	17, 18
<i>Smithson v. United States</i> , 847 F.2d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>State v. Rickman</i> , 148 Ariz. 499 (1986) .....	21
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023) .....	8, 10
<i>United Cal. Bank v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 140 Ariz. 260 (App. 2007) .....	23
<i>Wilson v. Playa de Serrano</i> , 211 Ariz. 511 (App. 2005) .....	19, 21, 22
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 17 .....	6, 7
<b>Statutes</b>	
A.R.S. § 33-1201 .....	21

A.R.S. § 33-1204 .....	6, 9
A.R.S. § 33-1228 .....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 47-1304 .....	17
A.R.S. § 47-2308 .....	15, 16
Minn. Stat. § 282.08 .....	8

**Other Authorities**

1 E. Coke, <i>Institutes</i> (1628).....	10
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> .....	18
Rudolf Huebner, <i>History of the Germanic Private Law</i> 174 (1918).....	9
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	14
Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act (2021) .....	13, 14
2 Wm. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	9, 11

**I. A.R.S. § 33-1228 violates article 2, § 17 because it authorizes the taking of private property for private use.**
